AGREEMENT
BETWEEN

THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR

AND

SCIO TOWNSHIP
REGARDING TRANSMISSION WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS
This Agreement (“Agreement”) is made and entered into this _________date of ________________, 2008, by and between Scio Township, a Michigan municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as “Township,” and the City of Ann Arbor, a Michigan municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as “City," for the purpose of fixing the rights and obligations of the parties relative to transmission water main improvements that are part of a project that includes both the transmission water main improvements and storm water system improvements.  The project is hereinafter referred to as the “Project.”  Relevant details of the Project are set forth on Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
Whereas, in 1993, the Township expressed interest in obtaining additional water from the City;  

Whereas, a 1993 study by Black & Veatch calculated the expected future needs of the Township and the City and determined that a 20-inch transmission main extending from the City’s water treatment plant to the intersection of Miller Avenue and Maple Road, and to the intersection of Maple Road and Dexter Road, would supply the necessary capacity to the Township;  

Whereas, the mains that extend into the Township from the City limits at Maple Road are sufficiently large to serve the Township;
Whereas, the City of Ann Arbor and Scio Township entered into a Water Agreement on or about June 9, 1994 (“Water Agreement”), that addresses the responsibilities of the City and the Township relative to the construction and funding of the 20-inch transmission main from the water treatment plant to Maple Road;

Whereas, “Pipe I,” “Pipe II” and “Pipe III” referred to in the Water Agreement constitute the 20-inch water transmission main that is part of the Project;
Whereas, Paragraph 10 of the Water Agreement provides, in part, 
“The improvements which have 100% benefit to Scio Township, namely Pipe I, Pipe II, Pipe III . . . , will be designed and constructed by the City or its consultants and contractors. . . . The Township will be invoiced monthly for the engineering, inspection, construction and other related costs as the improvement is undertaken.  The City will provide the Township with a final cost accounting at the completion of an improvement.” 

Whereas, the City desires to increase the capacity of the water transmission main from 20 inches to 24 inches to benefit customers within the City;
Whereas, the City also desires to include construction of a storm sewer line as part of the Project because the majority of the piping for both the water transmission main and the storm sewer line will be within the same utility easement;

Whereas, the City will be responsible for the cost of the increase in size of the water transmission main from 20 inches to 24 inches and for the costs of the storm sewer line; and
Whereas, the City and the Township have reached an understanding with each other regarding the performance of and payment for the Project and desire to enter into this Agreement to implement the provisions of Paragraph 10 of the Water Agreement and to memorialize the details of that understanding that are not addressed in Paragraph 10 of the Water Agreement. 

Therefore, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual undertakings of the parties and in conformity with applicable law, the City and Township agree: 

1.
The City and the Township shall undertake and complete the Project in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.  Exhibit A to this Agreement lists the Project components, the engineer’s estimate for each and the allocation of costs between the Scio Twp. and City of Ann Arbor for each component.  As set forth on Exhibit A, the dollar amount of the engineer’s estimate of Scio Township’s share of the Project is $3,379,614.29.
2.
The City’s contractor, Washtenaw Engineering Co., has prepared detailed construction drawings and cost estimates for the Project.  Scio Township has already paid the City $237,165.92, which is the Township’s share of the design engineering.  The City provided the Township with a pre-design estimate of the transmission water main costs and has provided the Township with updated estimates.
3.
The City will select the construction contractor and enter into a construction contract with the contractor for construction of the transmission water main improvements.  The City will administer the construction contract and related work, including construction engineering and inspection services necessary for the completion of the Project.
4.
The Township is responsible for funding its share of the Project and has applied for a State Revolving Fund loan from the State of Michigan as a source of funding for its share of the Project.  The Township is responsible for its share of the Project whether or not it receives a State Revolving Fund loan and regardless of whether any such loan is sufficient to cover in full the Township’s share of the Project.
5.
The Township will be the sole signature party with the State of Michigan on the State Revolving Fund loan.

6.
For payment of the Township’s share of the design engineering costs, the City established an account into which the Township deposited funds that were drawn on by the City to cover the Township’s share of the design engineering cost (the “Deposit Drawdown Account”).  The parties agree to continue to use the Deposit Drawdown Account to cover the Township’s share of the remainder of the Project costs.  The Township will deposit into the Deposit Drawdown Account funds sufficient to cover its share of Project costs, as set forth in Exhibit A, other than the Township’s share of the design engineering costs that the Township has already paid, as follows.  The Township agrees to and shall deposit and maintain funds in the Deposit Drawdown Account in an amount sufficient to cover estimated draws over the next ninety (90) days to cover its share of Project costs.  The City will give the Township notice of the amount required as provided in Paragraph 7.  If the Township fails to deposit the required amount, the City reserves the right to stop work on the Project and the Township agrees that it will be responsible for any claims for additional costs due to the work stoppage.
7.
As the City pays for construction and related services and incurs costs on the Project, the City will withdraw funds from the Deposit Drawdown Account.  The City will report to the Township each month the amounts withdrawn and the purpose for which the funds were withdrawn.  The City will give notice to the Township of the additional dollar amounts the Township must deposit into the Deposit Drawdown Account to cover the next ninety (90) days of estimated draws.  When the Project is finished and final costs have been determined and paid, the City will return to the Township any balance that remains in the Deposit Drawdown Account. 
8.
Notwithstanding the Township’s funding of a share of the Project, the parties agree that ultimate responsibility and control over the Project rests with the City. 
9.
The parties understand and agree that the dollar amounts in Exhibit A are engineer’s estimates of Project costs and that the actual costs may differ.  The Township’s obligation to fund its share of the Project includes the obligation to fund change orders for its share of the Project.  The parties agree that any change order that affects shares of the Project of both parties will be paid in proportion to those shares by the Township and the City, including both increases and decreases in Project costs.
10.
In the event any claims are brought against the City and/or the Township by the contractor, subcontractors, vendors or suppliers as a result of the City’s award of the construction contract for the Project or arising out of the construction or related work on the Project, costs incurred by the City in defending or resolving such claims shall be considered Project costs and will be funded in the same manner and proportion as the work to which the claims pertain.  Any change order that results from a claim shall be funded as provided in Paragraph 9.
11.
This Agreement is intended by the parties to implement the terms of the Water Agreement.  If there is an inconsistency between the Water Agreement and this Agreement, the terms of the Water Agreement shall control.

12.
Each of the persons signing this Agreement represents and warrants that he or she has authority to sign this Agreement on behalf of Scio Township or the City of Ann Arbor, respectively.

CITY OF ANN ARBOR, a Michigan


SCIO TOWNSHIP, a Michigan

  municipal corporation



  municipal corporation

By: _________________________________
By: ________________________________ 


John Hieftje, Mayor
Charles Nielsen, Township Supervisor
By: _________________________________
By: ________________________________ 


Jacqueline Beaudry, City Clerk
Kathleen P. Knol, Township Clerk

Approved as to substance:

_____________________________________ 

Roger Fraser, City Administrator

_____________________________________ 

Sue F. McCormick, Public Services Area

  Administrator

Approved as to form:

_____________________________________ 

Stephen K. Postema, City Attorney

	EXHIBIT A

	

	Miller – Maple Transmission Water Main Project

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	 Total
	Scio Township 
	City of Ann Arbor

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Water Upsize
	Storm Sewer

	
	
	
	
	

	Construction Contract
	$3,610,140.81 
	$2,371,659.15 
	$380,677.24 
	$857,804.42 

	
	
	
	
	

	Design Engineering
	$361,014.08 
	$237,165.92 
	$38,067.72 
	$85,780.44 

	
	
	
	
	

	Construction Engineering
	$541,521.12 
	$355,748.87 
	$57,101.59 
	$128,670.66 

	
	
	
	
	

	Construction Testing
	$90,253.52 
	$59,291.48 
	$9,516.93 
	$21,445.11 

	
	
	
	
	

	Contingencies
	$361,014.08 
	$237,165.92 
	$38,067.72 
	$85,780.44 

	
	
	
	
	

	Miscellaneous Expenses
	$180,507.04 
	$118,582.96 
	$19,033.86 
	$42,890.22 

	

	Bond Expenses 
	$86,693.72 
	N/A
	$26,647.41 
	$60,046.31 

	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	$5,231,144.37 
	$3,379,614.29 
	$569,112.47 
	$1,282,417.61 

	
	
	
	
	


2

